Building a Website with Make4ht: Equations and
Tables
David Friant
Published: March 22nd, 2026 | Edited: June 3, 2026
Abstract
Equations and tables are key content types for this website that must be well handled. Fortunately, the
translation of mathematical typsetting from LaTeX to HTML is handled extremely well by Make4ht, making
the process nearly entirely painless. Unfortunately, the same can not be said for tables, though this is largely a

webpage, thus the -css option is used in the configura-
tion file (see §Configuration Files). This results in the
elimination of cell vertical border information as can be
seen by comparing the source and output of a simple
table, Listings 1 and 2.
Listing 1: The source code of a simple 2×2 LaTeX table with borders on all four sides of each cell.
0 \begin{tabular}{|c|c|}
1 \hline
2 a & b \\
3 \hline
4 c & d \\
5 \hline
6 \end{tabular}
Listing 2: The HTML table produced by the code in Listing 1.
0 <tbody>
1 <tr class="hline">
2 <td></td>
3 <td></td>
4 </tr>
5 <tr id="TBL-1-1-" style="vertical-align:baseline;">
6 <td class="td11" id="TBL-1-1-1" style="white-space:nowrap; text-align:center;">a</td>
7 <td class="td11" id="TBL-1-1-2" style="white-space:nowrap; text-align:center;">b</td>
8 </tr>
9 <tr class="hline">
10 <td></td>
11 <td></td>
12 </tr>
13 <tr id="TBL-1-2-" style="vertical-align:baseline;">
14 <td class="td11" id="TBL-1-2-1" style="white-space:nowrap; text-align:center;">c</td>
15 <td class="td11" id="TBL-1-2-2" style="white-space:nowrap; text-align:center;">d</td>
16 </tr>
17 <tr class="hline">
18 <td></td>
19 <td></td>